'ALLEN GENEALOGICAL

AND

HISTORICAL SOCIETY

SPRING 2002 P. O. BOX 789, KINDER, LA. 70648 - ISSUE NO. 201




Allen Genealogical and Historical Society
Post Office Box # 789  Kinder, Louisiana 70648

2002 Officers

President ----m=ewemeu-- Ramona Bruce CrossRoads is published
Vice President.--- Betty Sarver quarterly; in January,
Secretary/Treasurer-- Bill Fawcett April, July, and October

Publishing Editor---- Ethel F. Sacker
Consulting Historian--Wridley Fontenot

Meeting are held on the last Tuesday of each month at 10 AM in the Genealogy Room
of the Kinder Library, a branch of Allen Parish Libraries.

Membership fees are $12.00 per calendar year for a single person, which includes an
annual subscription to CrossRoads, our new publication, which will be published
quarterly.

Single copies and back issues are available for $3.00 each to anyone.

Queries are free to members; $3.00 for non-members—and will be published as space
permits, Please include all necessary information, such as names, dates, places, or place
references.

We encourage and welcome contributions of genealogical and historical interest for
inclusion in CrossRoads; especially material pertinent to Allen Parish. The Society does
not assume responsibility for accuracy of information submitted and published, nor does
it assume responsibility for any copyright infringement of submitted and published
material. We reserve the right to edit and/or reject material not suitable for publication.

We will accept donations of books, periodicals, and other material of Genealogical and

Historical interest relating to this area. These will be placed in the Genealogy Room of
the Kinder Library.

Welcome new members: 1. Barbara Buller Savant of lowa, LA
2. Delia “Dee” Fontenot Chandler of Kinder, LA
3. Betty Savant Fontenot of Eunice, LA
4. John F. Sacker of Shreveport, LA
5. Yvonne Marcantel Hyatt of Kinder, LA
6. Maxine Marcantel Wallace of Kinder, LA
7. Catherine Durio Carlisle of Oberlin, LA
8. David Sacker of Tulsa, OK
9. Ingrid C. LeBlanc of Welsh, LA
10. Chris K. Tomlinson of Metairie, LA

Table of Contents:

Kinder High School yearbook “The Yellow Jacket” page 3
Choosing a name for our publication page 3
News on Rev. Paul Leeds’ Church Records page 3
Brief history of Rev. Paul Leeds page 4
Piney Woods Missionary page5-6
5 Generation Ancestor Chart (Ramona Talbot Bruce) page 7

Index page 8



Allen Parish Genealogy Society will start keeping family file folders, which
contain family histories, pedigrees and family group sheets, newspaper clippings, and
other items of interest. These will offer an excellent source for research.

Anyone interested can get further information from any Society member. The Library
will stock the necessary forms, and any member will be glad to assist you.

All new members are asked to supply a five generation Ancestor Chart, which will be
kept in a file in the Genealogy Room of the Kinder Library.

A blank five-generation ancestor form is included in each issue of CrossRoads.

Of interest:
The first Kinder High School yearbook “The Yellow Jacket” was published in 1941 by
The Senior Class, and was dedicated to “Mr. Fred Allen, Teacher, coach, and Friend”.
Mr R.G. Hanchey was school Principle, and Mr. T.J. Griffin was Parish School
Superintendent.

After much deliberation, the Society members chose a name for our Publication:
“CrossRoads™. Some version of this name has been used in several other instances in this
area. For instance: There was a sign coming into Kinder from the South: “Welcome to
Kinder; Crossroads to every where”. Also during the early 60s, there was a weekly
publication called “The Crossroads Examiner”. The Publisher was Harold Mathis, and
the Editor was Leo LaFargue. Patsy Hamilton was office manager, and Mrs. Lester
Armand was Society Editor. Subscription rate was $3.50 per year. Anyone know when
and why it was discontinued?

This is our first issue, and we hope all will find it enjoyable and informative.

The Society members are in the process of recording all of Rev. Paul Leeds Church
Records, starting back in 1893 to the last book of church records up to his death. These
will eventually be made available for research in the Genealogy Library of the Kinder
Branch of Allen Parish Libraries. These records include the formation of some of his
churches, Births, Deaths, Baptisms, Church members, Ministers, and many of the
meetings. The finished works will offer a rich source of genealogical and historical
information for researchers in these areas. Further updates will be made available as the
work progresses.

Queries:

GORDON, MARCANTEL, FONTENOT, LEJEUNE, LORMAND, BUSHNELL
Researching the above surnames: Thomas Jefferson Gordon b. abt. 1843 poss. in
Alabama, married. Lucrettia Bushnell of Rapids Parish; settled in Hecker, LA. Need

any information on them. Contact: Ethel F. Sacker @ PO Box 179 Kinder, LA 70648



A brief history of Rev. Paul Leeds.

Paul Leeds was born: December 9, 1869 on a farm near Benton Harbor, Michigan to:
Alexander Brown Leeds and his second wife; Susan Tabitha Armstrong.

He had one sister; Leah “Daisy” Leeds, who mamed Horace Knotts.

He had one half-sister; Mary Leeds, who married V. C. Holland; and two half brotherq
Alexander Brown Leeds, Jr. and Lodowick Coleman Leeds.

When only a small child his family moved to Berrien Springs, Michigan, where he grew
up, and attended school.

Paul Leeds moved to Dallas, Texas about 1886, where he was converted by Rev. Luther
Rees, and received into the church by D. Cyrus L. Schofield, and entered the ministry of
the Congregational Church. He was ordained in 1893, then moved to the Jennings,
Welsh, Kinder, Louisiana area, where he met his future wife, Miss Besse Allen, a school
teacher living near Lake Charles. She accepted a teaching position in Welsh, where Bro.
Leeds conducted frequent services. They took their meals together in a boarding house,
after which he would walk her home.

They were married on March 01, 1907, and lived in Welsh for a brief period, then moved
into the parsonage in Kinder.

He had began missionary work in the Piney Woods of southwest Louisiana, especially
working among the Alabama, Coushatta, and Choctaw Indians. He started many churches
around the Kinder area, such as, Edna, China, Indian Village, Oaklin Springs, Iowa,
Green Oak, Bayou Blue, and Emad.

On June 22“d 1908, in Kinder, Louisiana, “Brother” and Mrs. Leeds first and only child
was born: Elizabeth “Marie” Leeds. Marie graduated from Kinder High School in 1925,
then enrolled in Louisiana College at Pineville, Louisiana, where she met and married
Heard Rogers from Oakdale, Louisiana.

Marie and Heard Rogers had a son, Paul Leeds Rogers, born on October 05, 1931,

Rev. Paul Leeds died Wednesday October 15, 1958 in Kinder, Louisiana; leaving behind
his wife, Besse, one daughter, Marie Leeds Heard, one grandson Dr. Paul Leeds Rogers,
and one great-grandson. - 5

Source;

Wanda Kuntz Johnson

Rev. Paul Leeds obituary: Lake Charles

American Press newspaper.

Excerpts from: Biography of Rev. Paul

Leeds, submitted to the Allen

Parish Archives, by Mike Miller
(Special permission granted).

Revo and Meso Paul Leeds and Narie
uls



Piney Woods Missionary
By Wanda Kuntz Johnson

When a new mother and a friend knelt to dedicate the new baby, Paul Leeds, to
the Lord, they did not realize how many people would be reached some day. Paul, like
the Paul in the Bible, grew to be a man of faith and love for the people.

While in his early twenties he left Michigan, his birthplace, and went to Dallas to
find work. Young Paul knew there should be something more in his life than he now had.
One night as he listened to a message, his life was changed, and as a result, he knew he
would spend his life serving the Lord. Not long after this, there was a call to a friend of
the need for someone to serve a church in Southwest Louisiana, to preach until they could
find a permanent pastor. He was willing to come, but did not know he would spend the
rest of his life in this area.

For sixty-five years, with few vacations, he walked from one preaching point to
another, doing what he liked best. Preaching and helping those he met were an every day
event. Many interesting, sometime humorous stories have been told of him. One of my
favorite stories was the time he was driving along on an unfamiliar road. To his
amazement, he came to a dead end (in those days they did not have signs to tell you there
was a turn) and the car jumped the ditch and landed in a field. He turned to his speechless
wife and calmly said, “You know, Bess, [ believe we are on the wrong road.”

Life was different in those days. Paul had much to learn, but he was an eager
student of the Word and people. As his preaching points were scattered from Who da
thought it (in the Mittie area) to Lake Charles, he walked many miles. One day he
received a note, “Your former church is sending you $43.05 as a love gift from your
friends for the express purpose of buying a pony”. He found one that would do, and now
could cover more places in a day. This was not to last too long, as he met a farmer who
did not have a horse, and the young preacher was back walking again. Often he had
fourteen or more preaching points. He was faithful to the people of his church, but he
always could find time for anyone wanting a funeral held, or a wedding, or just needed to
talk.

At near eighty-nine years of age, he came to the close of his life here on earth.
Brother Leeds, as he was affectionately called by all, had been instrumental in organizing
more than twenty churches and missions. During his lifetime he had performed over 650
weddings, and conducted over one thousand funerals, besides the ones he assisted with.



Continued:

There were many newspaper and magazine articles published at the time of his
death, including the following:

Triumphant Home-Going

On Wednesday morning, October 15, 1958, the Reverend Paul Leeds fell asleep
in Christ. Between 11:00 and 12:00 Tuesday night, he suffered a heart aitack that proved
10 be the means by which the Lord put him to sleep in Christ. He lived only a few hours
afier the attack, going to be with the Lord at 4:20 Wednesday morning. He had been
active the day before, having filled out his diary for that day before lying down (o rest.
The funeral was held Thursday afiernoon at 3:00 in the Congregational Church of
Kinder, which he had pastored for sixty-five years. The largest crowd that ever
assembled for a funeral in Kinder, or the surrounding area, gathered for the service.

This is only a small sketch of a man who served faithfully the One who called
him. How do I know all this? He was my pastor, and had a great influence on me, as he
did thousands of others.

Kith and Kin------- The dictionary defines Kith as—familiar friends, neighbors, or
relatives.

People all share four basic needs: the need to live, to love, to learn, and to leave a legacy.
(Anonomous.) -



. . rYRcedion (Chant
- Name Of/f-g'n iler-éﬁ?_ﬂd&..&zﬁg_ Person No. 1 on this chart 1s the same Chart NO.EL
Address /7000, . A ' person as No. on chart No, . 16 _ g&i&%@%
. 'f’f_’-?- 77l Ce v
City, State : - 3 - mcreem 1796 - gmq%"‘wm
pate. 9o 22200/ Qloc 4 7t I ER1E 8o 1T .
b, $/B- 1794 - fhuken . 3
¢ g . — p0l% frcar @B M D.
4 {jS /'/I Gan '/A/fﬂ fl-f‘ [’ d("é 0#‘ m.C} RCo~ lg% b.z- -/774 C’e_/u‘c x P ~)
5. C R 3- {g‘;yfuﬁr of No. 2) 4. 27-8-1889 - g/,a)r, T'w/.. d, 1§30~ ERIE QoA -
b. Date of Birta p.b! Roi-L -,Fcuinﬂ?: 4 Cs OHio P-GF“RP“:“' Qo040 M‘PQ""'IS %9;37&‘{‘& L(O Shak.
N ce - - of e i, e el
ﬁ'b pacedtpiny e Bt BT T g ot et iy f&ﬁvﬁ.{?tfﬁ}:ﬁ
6. DatcofDeath o [d. 2.8~ L1917 ' ofiekd ‘0, &k
w Blate of ost POION TN : (Maiher o . 4 A ofe 112035, Fa 10164 Co 0 KishR
pafarctheld G.oie ‘ s con-
b.25- /180! w,&w»_mm (S
X —r < S ] p.b.Scr610) N W.TER] Maw?oas@}t)h’lab. 2011 (TTh V4 fi;_{';;;'hf;-;; PR
b 20 L R R B ) d.3l}:"5'-1373 a ) c d, Y 11.18385-Farrtic B Ca.0l)0
. Lo P d Fa1pletd L 0Hio Keshor Gm - g
p.b.&»ﬂm»i,fﬂﬂ%ﬂi Co'?l')*(}z‘oékf 4 20 Lrlligm Cooppn
m.z 7— Ltl -— 1,3‘ af) "-‘-j men. Ga. i ‘___ b-olkca [90} - J’f?ﬁgu?hrr of Ne, 10,
a.30.].19¢¢ . o wxsaac NeiTed Gropere m_o e
o.d Eu}(ﬂK‘Lka-ﬂt!ed.@#lo 5 WAURKEINGS] Id.r tefic i Co. GHro
b.2§.3- 1828 21 ,ddi ;'gﬁgunia

5 ,x.sgmmﬂ%“@m
other 'N
b, |- . LB5E, )

p.bLoc%i{k,ﬁthQVclL Q, ol L6

p.b. aHio 7 )
m. 29 1/~ 853, Falrfield Co.0f 10

A2 F. F-/ 587

d. /4. 9- 1965 -
p.dfa noaster Falrbic b s .OH 10

@3"“0% Gaule Talbstl

p.d Jairticld Os. oHe 2
{Mathdc of No, 5)
7 S -
bCa, 8- /13¢-3772 E

p.h.JrRawce Co- V.

{Mother of Na, 10,

b, Cont, or. chart Now...____)

d.
’
be-25/500 %WI [

ma 7. (2189 Orawes Co P

2

a3 2 /83¢ Fawefic B Qe oHro

avcy Keryooy
b, Ca - 1843. Oﬂ‘/&:géw" No, 1,

ri No,

3

#2

pblebeClartes Gl oy
Lot fF1ans

p.déMW/ls‘dwtj EQC:-,JI .

7

d. . i
< o2~ |- qq?_q / Towea p.dfaucasize Fawtisld G 040 o 7-2-4879-Fairehicld C, on70
s S 1 : el
m, 1{- 10 144L ~oss e e . b, * C-/??J"(’M" NN 12, ok oo
g,% N jzhd_émna&&gxgéhm—m./!ia ~Tenn. g Nor2 7T
- p.d. b_é{l,{[-/f-’l? ‘sther of No. 6) . i C’II‘LSCJ'“ZI"r.Cr"I"
§ 8 A % p.bSAQ—!L GO »I— J . 25£l (Mmhergﬁ;;‘;z'u.. sesscas
& _E B&M@&MILL m.q’ !i = ?r‘l-? . b, .’7’{ -"T‘nh - Cont, on chart No.' )
n.g b, 2811~ 152 (Father of No, 3) dﬂ‘ﬁ-p‘/y*dé,p/)?‘c.ﬁ#;f/. d. /5 7- 1872 Jﬁhw(’kgc’,.r‘
E—g . p.b.S‘c}m. lee QoI(‘ p.d.‘ﬂ.m-’/ae. Ca-rL!&MCQ&mzﬁ DAU’;D QQAH
g 4 tF77 . (Faser of No, 13, _
ggé ;n?q/— )9 j7 5 ]3\2{%_ J‘L” EM Gﬁﬁ{ m, Cont, on chart No. . -.. )
T ' {Mother of N
o.a ddamcoc ks - Tl- Gr eenad Com- b, g : '
: 2.b P“'?OH’;" 2 217 S_gllna
E3F s\ZRPE A 9L g. 1914 b, oot o cha e 3
i3 v S-4-1887 ¢l pa. Schuglen 0 T BonenCom- & '
2L roBeswming Shugfee T o Mases Susts Sijce
% g d 9\0 .9~ /4 Lf ﬂ\ J ‘ oL ﬂﬁ, danﬂ"@g‘; £, 0f Now "',5:5-#
§E N i LA— . 14 -—M ) m, /fi’«fdhay'nc:&,#{:f‘:h'”m T2 o 5
£5 p.d. Wﬁ- m«O.RLG'E) &‘L" {Father of No, 7) ] s
g . " WENW 2.2 s::&.,r/m o.rs.
Eeg bal- -1 2L 20 Wpthitde. ]
13T ; , 2 Me. Lo ﬁmakﬁerﬂ__‘.““
. L filde S les |7 ‘;_ff “fj,c;gm b.23- 2-1 0k~ Mo ELTENN
b.?l Jos 1?63 (Mother of No, 8) —‘;nt-g..q}n" !Qta d‘}‘/‘¢,/f3/, th“(f’-‘ % 4}
p??ls:ih’; t:-reo.rl. p_dSCaM‘I;CR G'Il' 305 wl‘/ﬂl.fﬂf‘
d. Y-+~ - (Fatber of No, 15,
p.a.gp buk, e Co-Towa Bl Nancy Qun Whalen |m. Cont on chart i)
(Mother of No. i
Chanlc s feprey BrucE A5 /2~ 1830 ’ 31 "
TR AR pb.Tnd.” TRELAND? OR phom T
0= a @ [d~ 7. /487 b BRI



Name of Compiler

Address

City, State

Date

e

Puceston (Chart

Person No. 1 on this chart is the same

person as No.

on chart No.

16

ChHartt Noge e enas

b.  Date of Birth

p.b. Place of Birth i,
m.. Date of Marriage

d.  Date of Death d.
p.d. Place of Death

{Father of No. 2)

(Father of No. 8,
Cont. on chart Now )

p.d
2
(Father of No. 1)
p.b.
m.
d.
p.d
5|
(Mother of No. 2)
b.
p.b.
d.
p.d.
1
b.
p.b.
m,
=
53
@
25 P
8=
55
28 5
:’. W (Father of No, 3)
;& b,
w
£72 ’
‘gc?l’ " p,b.
h=1
= - :‘l]
55 s 1.
ER]
£Eg d.
ey
g4 8 p.d
O §
@ag &
3
gzs 8
o % = {Mother of No, [j
Il T
20 g b.
Fub
- & p.b.
95 G
508 d.
§8°
G 83 p.d.
- 1
23z
-0
IS
252 9
{Mother of No, 3
b. )
p.b.
d &
p.d.

(Spouse of No. 1}

8 .
{Father of No, 1)
b. 17
(Mother of Mo. 8,
p.b. : Cont, on chart No. )
.
a d.
p.d 18
. (Father of No. 9,
Cont. on chart No. _ )
9 m.
(Motker of No. 4) fd'
b. 19 .
(Mother ¢f No, 9,
p'b_ b. Cont. on chart No. )]
d. d.
.d
P 20
b. (Father of No. 10,
Cont. on chart No. )
10 m.
B (Father of No. 5) 4.
b. 21|
(Mother of No. 10,
p.b. b. Cont. on chart No. )
ml, d.
d.
22
p.d b. (Father of No. 11,
ConlL. on chart No. )
11 m,
(Mother of No. 5) d.
b. 23
p.h, (Mother of No. 11,
b Cont. on chart No, .
d. :
d.
p.d.
24
b, (Father of No. 12,
Cont. on chart No. .. )
i2 m.
{Father of No, &) d
b. 25
p.b. (Maother of No. 12,
b. Cont. cn chart No. |
m,
d d.
p.d 26
b. (Father of Na, 13,
: Cont. an chart Nos — )
13 m.
(Mother of No. 6} d
b. 2% -
(Mother of No, i3,
p.b. b Cont, on chart No. )
d. d‘
p.d. *
28
b. (Father of No. 14,
Cont. on chart Mo, .}
14 jm.
(Father of No. 7} 3
29
1 (Mother of No. 14,
b.b. b. Cont. on chart Mo. )]
m, d '
d. '
30
p.d b, (Father of Mo, 15,
Cont, on chart No. _______}
15 m,
(Mother of No, 7) ‘d
b. 31
(Mother of MNo. 15,
p.b. Clun[. on chart No. i)
d.
d.



Allen Genealogical & Historical Society
PO Box 789
Kinder, LA 70648

Application for Membership

™

Please enroll me as a member of the Allen Genealogical and Historical Society for the
year 2002, for which membership, I will receive 4 issues of CrossRoads, which is
published in the Spring, Summer, Fall, and Winter.

I have enclosed $12.00 for this membership. Make check or money order payable to
Allen Genealogical & Historical Society, and mail to the above address.

Name

Address
City State Zip
E-Mail (optional)

Please complete the 5-generation chart in this issue. This will be placed in our
genealogical file in the library. (Can be done at any convenient time.)

List surnames you are researching;

Queries are free of charge to members.
Query




INDEX

Allen, Bessie 4

Allen, Fred 3

Armand, Mrs. 3

Armstrong, Susan Tabitha 4
Bruce, Charles Perry 7
Bruce, Ramona Talbot 2, 7
Buller, Barbara 2

Bushnell, Lucrettia 3
Carlisle, Catherine Durio 7
Chandler, Delia Fontenot 2
Fawcett, Bill 2

Fontenot, Betty Savant 2
Fontenot, Wridley 2
Gordon, Thomas Jefferson 3
Griffin, T. J. 3

Hamilton, Patsy 3

Hanchey, R. G. 3

Holland, V. C. 4

Hyatt, Yvonne Marcantel 2
Johnson, Wanda Kuntz 4, 5,6
Knotts, Horace 4

LeBlanc, Ingrid 2

Leeds, Alexander Brown 4
Leeds, Alexander Brown, Jr. 4
Leeds, Elizabeth Marie 4
Leeds, Mary 4

Leeds, Leah “Daisy” 4
Leeds, Lodowick Coleman 4
Leeds, Rev. Paul 3,4,5,6
Mathis, Haroid 3

Miller, Mike 3

Rees, Luther 4

Rogers, Heard 4

Rogers, Paul Leeds 4

Sacker, David 2

Sacker, Ethel Fontenot 2
Sacker, John F. 2

Sarver, Betty Sonnier 2
Savant, Barbara Buller 2
Schofield, D. Cyrus 4
Tomlinson, Chris K. 2
Wallace, Maxine Marcantel 2



